change of 100 basis points is simulated. Negative interest rates are not considered for the purposes
of this sensitivity analysis for interest rates <1%. The effects of the simulations on the financial result
are shown below:

11.5. Currency risk management
The Semperit Group is exposed to currency risks due to its international trade relationships in various
foreign currencies. Transaction risks exist at all Group companies, e.g., for those that purchase raw
materials in foreign currencies and/or sell products in a different currency. The main currencies in this
context are the US dollar (USD), the Chinese renminbi (CNY), the Czech crown (CZK), the Polish zloty
(PLN); the main currencies in the discontinued operations are the US dollar (USD) and the Malaysian
ringgit (MYR).

The translation of foreign financial statements into the euro reporting currency results in currency
translation differences (translation risk) of EUR 8,137 thousand (previous year: EUR 20,627 thousand),

   31.12.2022   31.12.2021

  Sensitivity to changes in interest rates by Sensitivity to changes in interest rates by

in EUR thousand Balance
+100 basis

points
–100 basis

points Balance
+100 basis

points
–100 basis

points

Variable-interest financial assets 30,748 307 –158 117,165 1,172 –246

Variable-interest financial liabilities 150 –2 2 4,979 –50 49

  30,898 306 –157 122,144 1,122 –197

 Semperit Group  I  Annual Report 2022 Consolidated financial statements 160

which were recorded in other comprehensive income. Of this amount, EUR 5 thousand (previous year:
EUR 100 thousand) was attributable to non-controlling interests. The currency translation differences
in the 2022 financial year (as in the previous year) were mainly due to changes in the exchange rate of
the US dollar (USD).

The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities of subsidiaries not domiciled in the euro zone, and
the contribution of these subsidiaries to the Semperit Group’s earnings, are materially contingent